## **ORDINANCE NO. 1474**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE (CMC) CHAPTER 2.04.010 REGARDING COUNCIL REGULAR MEETINGS BYCHANGING THE STARTING TIME OF REGULAR MEETINGS TO 7:00 PM WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JULY 5, 2018

**WHEREAS,** the City of Canby Municipal Code has the time of the Regular City Council Meetings starting on the first and third Wednesday of every month at 7:30 p.m.

WHEREAS, Effective July 5, 2018 the City Council desires to change the meeting time to 7:00 p.m.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Canby Municipal Code (CMC) Chapter 2.04.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 2.04.010 Regular Meetings.

Regular meetings of the Council shall be held on the first and third Wednesdays of every month at 7:30 7:00 p.m. in the council chambers of the City Hall. In the event that the first or third Wednesday of the month is a holiday, the Council meeting shall be held on the following day.

**SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, March 21, 2018, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, April 4, 2018, commencing at the hour of 7:30 p.m. in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NW 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, MM City Recorder

Ordinance 1474

**PASSED** on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on April 4, 2018 by the following vote:

YEAS 6 NAYS 0 2 Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer MMC City Recorder

## **AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING**

**STATE OF OREGON** 

**County of Clackamas** 

ss:

**CITY OF CANBY** 

I, Kimberly Scheafer, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the City Recorder for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, a City duly incorporated under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon.

That on the 21st day of March 2018 the Council for said City of Canby held a Regular City Council Meeting, at which meeting Ordinance No. 1474 was read for the first time and passed by the vote of said Council and was then and there ordered posted in at least three (3) public and conspicuous places in said City for a period of five (5) days prior to the second reading and final vote on said Ordinance, as provided in Section 2 of Chapter 8 of the Charter of the City of Canby, and

Thereafter, on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2018, I personally posted said Ordinance in the following three (3) conspicuous places, all within the said City of Canby, to wit:

- 1. Canby Civic Building Bulletin Board (Upstairs)
- 2. Canby Civic Building Bulletin Board (Downstairs)
- 3. Canby Post Office

COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 15, 2018

4. City of Canby Web Page

That since said posting on the date aforesaid, the said Ordinance will remain posted in the said three (3) public and conspicuous places continuously for the period of five (5) days and until the very 4<sup>th</sup> day of April 2018.

Kimberly Scheafer MM City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Band day of March 2018. otary Public For Oregon OFFICIAL STAMP ERIN ELIZABETH BURCKHARD NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 932020

My Commission Expires: